office: Baniyas Street, Deira, P.O. Box 777, Dubai, United Arab 

Emirates. 

Commercial Registration number: 1013450 

(Tel: +971 (0) 4 609 3878; Fax: Not available) 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Acquirer”)  

MAKES A CASH OFFER TO ACQUIRE UP TO 415,586,443 (FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹10 (TEN RUPEES) EACH (“OFFER SHARES”) AT A PRICE OF ₹ 280.00 

(TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTY RUPEES) PER EQUITY SHARE (“OFFER PRICE”), REPRESENTING 26.00%* (TWENTY-SIX PER CENT.) OF THE EXPANDED 

VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

[...]

For capitalised terms used herein please refer to the section on Definitions and Abbreviations set out below.  

1. Risks relating to the Open Offer and the Underlying Transaction: 

• This Open Offer is an open offer under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations to acquire up to 

415,586,443 (four hundred and fifteen million five hundred and eighty-six thousand four 

hundred and forty-three) Equity Shares representing 26.00%* (twenty-six per cent.) of the 

Expanded Voting Share Capital (as defined below), from the Public Shareholders.  

*The Open Offer size is subject to the MPS Proportionate Reduction, such that the resulting 

shareholding of the Acquirer on completion of the Open Offer and the Underlying Transaction

[...]

Polaris Parkway, Columbus, OH 4320, United States, and acting through its 

branch at New Delhi presently located at 4th floor, unit no. 407, Worldmark 2, 

Asset Area No. 8, Hospitality District Delhi, Aerocity, New Delhi – 110037, 

India) having bank guarantee number AINMUS008902 of an amount of 

₹12,386,450,000.00 (twelve billion three hundred eighty-six million four 

hundred fifty thousand rupees), furnished by the Acquirer. 

BOI Body of Individuals. 

BSE BSE Limited. 

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes. 

CBUAE Approval The prior approval from the Central Bank of United Arab Emirates for the 

Acquirer to consummate the Underlying Transaction.

[...]

Expanded Voting Share Capital The total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted 

basis expected as of the 10th (tenth) Working Day from the closure of the 

Tendering Period for the Open Offer. This includes: (a) the existing Equity 

Shares of the Target Company outstanding as on the date of the Public 

Announcement i.e., 613,388,654 (six hundred and thirteen million three 

hundred eighty-eight thousand six hundred and fifty-four) Equity Shares; (b) 

959,045,636 (nine hundred and fifty-nine million forty-five thousand six 

hundred and thirty-six) Equity Shares proposed to be allotted by the Target 

Company to the Acquirer pursuant to the Preferential Issue; and (c) 25,975,103 

(twenty-five million nine hundred and seventy-five thousand one hundred and 

three) outstanding employee stock options already vested as on date/expected 

to vest between the date of the Public Announcement and 18 October 2026, 

exercisable into equal number of Equity Shares. 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended.

[...]

Letter of Offer/LoF The Letter of Offer dated [●], which shall be dispatched to the Public 

Shareholders of the Target Company. 

LOC Letter of confirmation. 

LTCG Long term capital gains. 

Manager/Manager to the Open 

Offer/Manager to the Offer 

J.P. Morgan India Private Limited. 

MAT Minimum alternate tax. 

Maximum Consideration ₹116,364,204,040 (one hundred and sixteen billion three hundred sixty-four 

million two hundred four thousand forty rupees) being the total consideration 

for the Offer Size at the Offer Price, assuming full acceptance of the Offer and 

no MPS Proportionate Reduction. 

11 

Particulars Details/Definition 

MLI Multilateral Instrument 

MPS Cap Such number of Equity Shares that represent 75.00% (seventy-five per cent.) of